

FILED
09-04-2024
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

No. 2024AP458

In the Wisconsin Supreme Court

WISCONSIN DAIRY ALLIANCE INC. and
VENTURE DAIRY COOPERATIVE,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT
OF NATURAL RESOURCES
and WISCONSIN NATURAL
RESOURCES BOARD,
Defendants-Respondents,

and

WISCONSIN FARMERS UNION
and CLEAN WISCONSIN,
Intervenors-Respondents.

On Appeal from an Order and
Judgment Entered in the
Calumet County Circuit Court,
the Honorable Carey J. Reed,
Presiding

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' RESPONSE
OPPOSING THE PETITION TO BYPASS**

Scott E. Rosenow
Wis. Bar No. 1083736
Nathan J. Kane
Wis. Bar No. 1119329
WMC Litigation Center
501 East Washington Avenue
Madison, Wisconsin 53703
(608) 661-6918
srosenow@wmc.org
nkane@wmc.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
INTRODUCTION	5
BACKGROUND	6
I. Modern livestock farms help feed the world.	6
II. The Duty-to-Apply Rule creates failure-to-apply liability.....	6
III. The Stormwater Rule deprives certain livestock farms of liability protections for stormwater runoff.....	9
IV. The Dairy Groups filed suit to challenge the liability created by the Duty-to-Apply Rule and the Stormwater Rule.	10
ARGUMENT	10
I. This Court would benefit from the court of appeals’ analysis of the complex issues in this case.	10
II. Clean Wisconsin’s justiciability arguments undercut its bypass petition.	11
III. The court of appeals has the power to decide the issues in this case.	12
IV. The bypass petition rests on a misunderstanding of this case.	13
CONCLUSION.....	14
FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION	15
CERTIFICATE OF EFILE/SERVICE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Concerned Area Residents for Env't v. Southview Farm,</i> 34 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1994)	9
<i>Fishermen Against Destruction of Env't, Inc. v. Closter Farms, Inc.,</i> 300 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Froebel v. Meyer,</i> 217 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Malone by Bangert v. Fons,</i> 217 Wis. 2d 746, 580 N.W.2d 697 (Ct. App. 1998).....	13
<i>Maple Leaf Farms, Inc. v. DNR,</i> 2001 WI App 170, 247 Wis. 2d 96, 633 N.W.2d 720	12, 13
<i>Milwaukee Police Ass'n v. City of Milwaukee,</i> 2018 WI 86, 383 Wis. 2d 247, 914 N.W.2d 597.....	11
<i>Nat'l Pork Producers Council v. EPA,</i> 635 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2011)	7, 8, 14
<i>Olson v. Town of Cottage Grove,</i> 2008 WI 51, 309 Wis. 2d 365, 749 N.W.2d 211.....	11
<i>Parker v. Scrap Metal Processors, Inc.,</i> 386 F.3d 993 (11th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Serv. Oil, Inc. v. EPA,</i> 590 F.3d 545 (8th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>State v. Hayes,</i> 2015 WI App 71, 365 Wis. 2d 174, 870 N.W.2d 478	13
<i>State v. Johnson,</i> 2020 WI App 73, 394 Wis. 2d 807, 951 N.W.2d 616.....	13
<i>Taylor v. City of Appleton,</i> 147 Wis. 2d 644, 433 N.W.2d 293 (Ct. App. 1988).....	13
<i>Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc. v. EPA,</i> 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005)	6, 9
<i>Wieting Funeral Home of Chilton, Inc. v. Meridian Mut. Ins. Co.,</i> 2004 WI App 218, 277 Wis. 2d 274, 690 N.W.2d 442.....	12

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) 7

33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(1) 7

33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)(A) 7

33 U.S.C. § 1362(14) 6, 9

Wis. Stat. § 227.11(2)(a)1.-2. 13

Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.19(8)(bm) 11

Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.61 12

Wis. Stat. § 283.001 13

Wis. Stat. § 283.11(2)(a) 13

Wis. Stat. § 283.11(2)(b) 12

Wis. Stat. § 283.01(12)(a) 6, 9, 10

Wis. Stat. § 283.01(5) 6

Wis. Stat. § 283.31(1) 6, 14

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 122.23(e) 9

40 C.F.R. § 122.23(e)(1)-(2) 9

Wis. Admin. Code § NR 243.03(2)(b) 9

Wis. Admin. Code § NR 243.11(3)(a) 8

Other Authorities

MOST Policy Initiative, Inc., “Concentrated Animal Feeding
Operations” 6
